ZOOS Mt\ Y - 2 P 3: 0 8
WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE
��...,\o...v S:11s11\o .... ,.z.o,:u-
ENROLLED
an-7m,-#� JZ�-1,/4/4. p;- {f,w;tl'//;,/�S.,£sl,:/.,-/e �I<..
SENATE BILL NO. /�7
(By Senatorslomblin, m..-. p.,..es,JM±; a"'l Gpl--ou4e; }­
B't ¾t-tesf-- a-P +he.- �1-t·ve.)

ENROLLED
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
FOR
Senate Bill No. 147
(BY SENATORS TOMBLIN, MR. PRESIDENT, AND SPROUSE,
BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)
[Passed April 9, 2005; in effect ninety days from passage.]
AN ACT to amend and reenact §60A-l-101 of the Code of West
Virginia, 1931, as amended; to amend and reenact §60A-2-
212 of said code; to amend and reenact §60A-3-308 of said
code; to amend and reenact §60A-4-401 and §60A-4-409 of
said code; to amend and reenact §60A-9-4 and §60A-9-5 of
said code; and to amend said code by adding thereto a new
article, designated §60A-10-l, §60A-10-2, §60A-10-3, §60A-
10-4, §60A-10-5, §60A-10-6, §60A-10-7, §60A-10-8, §60A-
10-9, §60A-10-10, §60A-10-ll, §60A-10-12, §60A-10-13,
§60A-10-14 and §60A-10-15, all relating to limiting the
purchase of substances used in the production of metham­
phetamine; providing that certain substances containing
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine or phenylpropanolamine, their

of children to methamphetamine production; criminalizing
exposure and harm to first responders; creating offense of
improper storage of anhydrous ammonia; allowing the State
Police to leverage grant funds; requiring reporting by the
State Police to the Legislative Oversight Commission on
Health and Human Resources; and providing penalties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
That §60A-1-101 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as
amended, be amended and reenacted; that §60A-2-212 of said
code be amended and reenacted; that §60A-3-308 of said code be
amended and reenacted; that §60A-4-401 and §60A-4-409 of said
code be amended and reenacted; that §60A-9-4 and §60A-9-5 of
said code be amended and reenacted; and that said code be
amended by adding thereto a new article, designated §60A-10-1,
§60A-10-2, §60A-10-3, §60A-10-4, §60A-10-5, §60A-10-6, §60A-
10-7, §60A-10-8, §60A-10-9, §60A-10-10, §60A-10-ll, §60A-10-
12, §60A-10-13, §60A-10-14 and §60A-10-15, all to read as
follows:
ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS.
§60A-1-101. Definitions.

16 of, storage of or tampering with anhydrous ammonia
17 equipment shall be the sole responsibility of the person or
18 persons unlawfully possessing, storing or tampering with
19 anhydrous ammonia. In no case shall liability for damages
20 arising out of the unlawful possession of, storage of or
21 tampering with anhydrous ammonia or anhydrous ammo-
22 nia equipment extend to the lawful owner, installer,
23 maintainer, designer, manufacturer, possessor or seller of
29 [Enr. Com. Sub. for Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 147
24 the anhydrous ammonia or anhydrous ammonia equip-
25 ment, unless such damages arise out of the acts or omis-
26 sions of the owner, installer, maintainer, designer, manu-
27 facturer, possessor or seller that constitute negligent
28 misconduct to abide by the laws regarding anhydrous
29 ammonia possession and storage.
§60A-10-15. Iodine solution greater than 1.5 percent; prescrip-
tion or permit required; offenses; penalties.
1 (a) A person may offer to sell, sell or distribute an iodine
2 matrix only:
3 (1) As a prescription drug, pursuant to a prescription